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These instructions for installation and use are
intended for owners of saunas. heaters and
control units, persons in charge of managing
saunas, heaters and control units, and for
electricians responsible for installing heaters and
control units. Once the control unit is installed,
these instructions of installation and use are
handed over to the owner of the sauna, heater
and control unit, or to the person in charge of
maintaining them. Congratulations on making an
excellent choice and choosing a Harvia control
unit!

HARVIA XENIO CONTROL UNIT (CX170-U1,
CX170-U1-15, CX170-U3, CX170-U3-15)
Contral unit’'s purpose of use: The control unit is
meant for controlling the functions of an electric
sauna heater. It is not to be used for any other
purpose.
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Ces instructions d'installation et d’utilisation
s'adressent aux propriétaires de saunas, poéles et
centres de contrdle, aux personnes responsables
de saunas, poéles et centres de controle, et aux
électriciens chargés d'installer les poéles et centres
de contrdle. Une fois le centre de contrdle installée,
ces instructions d'installation et d’utilisation seront
remises au propriétaire des saunas, poéles et
centre de contrdle, ou a la personne chargée de
leur maintenance. Félicitations pour cet excellent
choix !

CENTRE DE CONTROLE HARVIA XENIO
(CX170-U1, CX170-U1-15, CX170-U3,
CX170-U3-15)

Fonction du centre de contrdle : le centre de
controle sert a contréler les fonctions du poéle. Il
ne doit en aucun cas étre utilisé pour tout autre
objet.
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1. HARVIA XENIO

1.1. General
The Harvia Xenio control unit consists of a control
panel, a power unit and a sensor. See Figure 1.
The control unit regulates the temperature in
the sauna room based on information given by the
sensor. The temperature sensor and the overheat
protector are located in the sensor box. The
temperature is sensed by an NTC thermistor, and
there is a resettable overheat protector (see section
3.4.).
The control unit can be used to preset the start of
the heater {pre-setting time). See Figure 3.

1.2. Technical Data

Control panel:

« Temperature adjustment range 104-194 °F
(40-9Q0 °C).

« Pre-setting time adjustment range 0-12 h.

« Lighting control, max. power T00 W,
120 V TN~

« Fan control, max. power 100 W, 120 V 1N~

+» Dimensions: 3.4" x 1.0" x 4.4" {85 mm x
24 mm x 110 mmj)

Power unit:

s Supply voltage
CX170-U1: 240 V 1N~
CX170-U1-15: 240 V TN~
CX170-U3: 208 V 3N~
CX170-U3-15: 208 V 3N~

« Max. load
CX170-U1: 12.5 kW/7 kW {Two supply wires
/ One supply wire between the Heater and the
Power unit. See Figure 6a. page 10} /240V
TN~
CX170-U1-16: 15 kW/10.b6 kW (Two supply
wires / One supply wire between the Heater
and the Power unit. See Figure 6b. page 11)
1240V TN~
CX170-U3: 10.5 kW/208V 3N~
CX170-U3-15: 15 kW/208V 3N~

« Dimensions: 10.6” x 3.0" x 10.6"
(270 mm x 75 mm x 270 mm)

Figure 1. System components
Figure 1. Composanis de systeme

1. HARVIA XENIO

T.1. Généralités

Le centre de contréle Harvia Xenio se compose d'un
panneau de commande, d’un bloc d’alimentation et
d’un capteur de température. Voir figure 1.

Le centre de contréle régule la température dans le
sauna en fonction des informations transmises par les
capteurs. Le capteur de température et la sécurité-
surchauffe se trouvent dans le boftier capteur de
température. La température est détectée par une
thermistance NTC et la sécurité de surchauffe peut-
&tre réinitialisée {voir paragraphe 3.4.).

Le centre de contréle peut servir & pré-programmer
le démarrage de la poéle (durée de pré-programma-
tion). Voir figure 3.

1.2. Données techniques

Tableau de commande :

» Eventail de réglage de la température 104—
194 °F (40-90 °C).

« Eventail de réglage de la durée de pré-
programmation 0-12 h

« Contréle d'allumage, puissance max. 100 W,
120 V 1IN~

« Contréle du ventilateur, puissance max.
100 W, 230V 1N~

o« Dimensions : 3.4" x 1.0” x 4.4" (86 mm x
24 mm x 110 mm)

Bloc d'alimentation :

« Tension d’alimentation
CX170-U1: 240V TN~
CX170-U1-15: 240 V 1N~
CX170-U3: 208 V 3N~
CX170-U3-15: 208 V 3N~

« Charge max.
CX170-U1 : 12.5 kW/7 kW (Deux fils
d'alimentation / Un fil d’alimentation entre le
poéle et I'unité de puissance. Voir figure 6a.,
page 10} /240V 1N~
CX170-U1-15: 15 kW/10.5 kW {Deux fils
d’alimentation / Un fil d’alimentation entre le
poéle et I'unité de puissance. Voir figure 6b.,
page 11) /240V 1N~
CX170-U3: 10.56 kW/208V 3N~
CX170-U3-15: 15 kWw/208V 3N~

+« Dimensions : 10.6" x 3.0" x 10.6"
(270 mm x 75 mm x 270 mm)

Control panel
Tableau de commande
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Power unit
Bloc d’alimentation

T-\ L\_

Dry area

_ Temperature sensor WX232
@ Capteur de température WX232

Zone séche

Sauna room
Sauna

(not included)

Poéle
{non inclus)

\

Main switch
Commutateur principal




Sensor:

s Temperature sensor NTC thermistor 22 kQ/
T=327 °F (25 °C}

« Resettable overheat protector

s« Dimensions: 2.0"x 2.9" x 1.1" (1 mm x
73 mm x 27 mm)

« Weight 175 g with leads, ca 13 ft (4 m)

1.3. Troubleshooting
If an error occurs, the power to the heater will be
cut off and the control panel will show an error
message “E (number}”, which helps troubleshooting
the cause of the error. Table 1.

Note! The overheat protector can be reset by user.
All other maintenance must be done by professional
maintenance personnel. No user-serviceable parts

Capteur :

« Capteur de température a thermistance NTC
22 kQ/T=77 °F (25 °C).

« Sécurité de surchauffe reinitialisable

» Dimensions : 2.0" x 2.9" x 1.1" (51 mm x
73 mm x 27 mm)

« Poids 175 g avec plombs {Ca 4 m)

1.3. Dépannage
Si une erreur se produit, 1a poéle sera mis hors ten-
sion et le tableau de commande affichera un mes-
sage d'erreur « E » {(numéro), ce qui aidera dans le
dépannage de la cause de cette erreur. Tableau 1.
REMARQUE ! Toutes les opérations d’entretien
doivent étres réalisées par un professionnel de la
maintenance. Aucune piéce vérifiable par ['utilisa-

inside. teur a l'intérieur.
Description ARemedy/Solution
E1 | Temperature sensor’'s measuring circuit Check the red and yeliow wires to the temperature sensor and

broken.

their connections {see Figures 6 and 7) for faulties.

Circuit de mesure du capteur de
température hors service,

Vérifiez si les fils rouge et jaune du capteur de température et
leurs connexions (voir fig. 6 et 7) ne présentent pas des défauts.

E2

Temperature sensor's measuring circuit
short-circuited.

Check the red and yellow wires to the temperature sensor and
their connections {see Figures 6 and 7) for faulties.

Circuit de mesure du capteur de
température en court circuit.

Vérifiez si les fils rouge et jaune du capteur de température et
leurs connexions (voir fig. 6 et 7) ne présentent pas des défauts.

E3

Overheat protector's measuring circuit
broken.

Press the overheat protector's reset button (see section 3.4.).
Check the blue and white wires to the temperature sensor and
their connections (see Figures 6 and 7) for faulties.

Circuit de mesure de la sécurité de
surchauffe hors service.

Appuyez sur le bouton de réinitialisation de la sécurité de sur-
chauffe (voir paragraphe 3.4.). Vérifiez si les fils bleu et blanc du
capteur de température et leurs connexions (voir fig. 6 et 7) ne
présentent pas de défauts.

E9

Connection failure in the system.

Switch the power off from the main switch (figure 1}). Check
the data cable, sensor cable/s and their connections. Switch the
pawer on.

Panne de connexion dans le systéme.

Eteignez I'alimentation depuis le commutateur principal (fig. 1).
Vérifiez le cable de données, les cables des capteurs et leurs
connexions. Allumez 'alimentation.

Table 1.

Error messages. Note! The overheat protector can be reset by user. All other maintenance must be done

by professional maintenance personnel. No user-serviceable parts inside.
Tableau 1. Messages d'erreur. REMARQUE ! Toutes les opérations d’entretien doivent 8tres réalisées par un

professionnel de la maintenance.

STATUS MESSAGES /| MESSAGES D'ETAT

SAFE

Safety switch circuit is open

Remove the object from atop the safety switch

Le circuit du commutateur de
sécurité est ouvert.

Retirez I'objet du commutateur de sécurite.

rESt

Pause time active

Temps de pause actif

rc on

Remote control activated

Contrble a distance activé




2. INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

2.1. Using the Heater

WARNING! Before switching the heater on always
check that there isn’t anything on top of the heater
or inside the given safety distance.

@@% Start the heater by pressing the /O
button on the control panel.

When the heater starts, the top row of the display
wifl show the set temperature and the bottom
row wifl show the set on time for five seconds.
When the desired temperature has been reached
in the sauna room, the heating efements are
automatically turned off. To maintain the desired
temperature, the control unit will automatically
turn the heating efements on and off in periods.

The heater will turn off when the set on time runs
out, the 1/O button is pressed or an error occurs.
Changing the settings for remaining on time, pre-
setting time and the desired sauna room temperature
is shown in figure 3. Changing the temperature unit
{Fahrenheit/Celsius) is shown in figure 3a.

2.2. Using Accessories
Lighting and ventilation can be started and shut
down separately from their own operating buttons.

2.2.1. Lighting
The lighting in the sauna room can be set up so that

it can be controlled from the control panel. {(Max
100 W.)

0 Switch the lights on/off by pressing the
button on the control panel.

2.2.2. Ventilation

If there is a fan installed in the sauna room, it can
be connected to the contrel unit and be controlled
from the control panel.

0 Start/stop the fan by pressing the button
on the control panel.

2. MODE D’EMPLOI

2.1. Utiliser la poéle
REMARQUE ! Avant la mise en marche de la poéle, véri-
fier qu'aucun cbjet n’est posé dessus ou a proximité.

@j} Démarrez |la poéle en appuyant sur le
bouton E/S du tableau de commande.

Lorsque la poéle démarre, la ligne supérieure de
Vaffichage présente la température réglee et fa
ligne inférieure montre ['heure a régler pendants
cing seconds.

Lorsgue la température souhaitée est atteinte
dans le sauna, les éléments chauffants sont éteints
automatiquement. Pour conserver fa température
souhaitée, le centre de contréle allumera et étein-
dra les é/éments chauffants régulierement.

Le poéle s’éteindra en cas de pression du bouton
I/Q, aprés la durée de fonctionnement réglée ou en
cas d'erreur.

Le changement des réglages de la durée de fonction-
nement restante, de I'heure programmeée de départ et
de la température de sauna souhaitée est illustré dans
la figure 3. Le changement d'unité de température
{(Fahrenheit/Celsius} est illustré dans la figure 3a.

2.2. Utilisation d'accessoires
L'allumage et la ventilation peuvent étre démarrées et
éteintes indépendamment d'autres fonctions.

2.2.1. Allumage
L'allumage du sauna peut étre réglé de maniére a ce
gu'il soit contrélé depuis le tableau de commande.
(Maximum 100 W.)

0 Allumez/éteignez les lumiéres en appuyant

&5@ sur le bouton du tableau de commande.

2.2.2. Ventilateur
Si un ventilateur est installé dans le sauna, il peut

étre raccordé au centre de conirble et peut étre
contrdlé depuis le tableau de commande.

0 Démarrez le ventilateur en appuyant sur
le bouton du tableau de commande.

Display

Indicator lights

Temperature
On time

Menu and navigation buttons

Value decrease
Mode change
Value increase

Operating buttons

Heater on/off il
Lighting on/off E@ﬂ}
Fan on/off

Figure 2. Control panel
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0 g el Poéle entrée/sortie
@@ @: Allumage entrée/sortie
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Affichage

Témoin lumineux

Température
Réglable

Boutons du menu et de navigation

Diminuer la valeur
Changer de mode
Augmenter la valeur

Boutons d’utilisation

] . " .
Ventilateur entrée/sortie

Figure 2. Le tableau de commande




BASIC SETTINGS/REGLAGES DE BASE

Basic mode (heater on)

The top row shows the temperature in the
sauna room. The bottom row shows the
remaining on time. Both indicator lights glow.

Mode basique (poéle allumé)

La ligne supérieure montre la température du
sauna. La ligne inférieure montre la durée de
fonctionnement restante. Les deux témoins
s'allument.

Press the MENU button to open the
settings menu.

Appuyez sur le bouton MENU pour ouvrir le
menu réglages.

The display shows the sauna room temperature

setting. Temperature indicator light blinks.

= Change the setting to the desired
temperature with the — and + buttons.
The range is 104-194 °F {40-90 °C).

The programmed temperature is stored

in memory and will also apply when the

heater is switched on next time.

L'affichage montre le réglage de la température

du sauna. Le témoin de température clignote.

« Modifiez le réglage a la température
souhaitée avec les boutons — et +. La plage
est de 104 & 194 °F {40 & 30 °C]).

La valeur de température programmee est

stockées en mémoire et s'appliqueront également

lorsque le dispositif est allumé la fois suivante,

Press the MENU button to access the next
setting.

Appuyez sur le bouton MENU pour accéder au
réglage suivant.

The display shows the remaining on time.
Time indicator light blinks.

L'affichage montre la durée de fonctionnement
restante. Le témoin de réglable clignote.

9 i = -~
- | — b AL
- . i

Set the pre-setting time:

Press the + button to set the on time
to maximum {1:00).

Press the + button again to enter the

o pre-setting time mode. The temperature
AL, indicator light switches off. Pre-setting
E ;'-: time symbol blinks on the screen.

« Select the desired pre-setting time
using the — and + buttons. The time
changes in 10 minute steps. Press
and hold the button to make the time
change faster. The adjustment range is
from 10 minutes to 12 hours.

Durée de pré-programmation (mise en route pro-

grammeée):

= Appuyez sur le bouton + jusqu'a dépasser la

durée de fonctionnement maximale (1:00).

Appuyez sur le bouton +. Le témoin de

température s'éteint, Le symbole de durée de

pré-programmation clignote a I'écran.

+ Sélectionnez la durée de pré-programmation
souhaitée avec les boutons — et +. La durée
change par paliers de 10 minutes. Maintenir
enfoncé pour accélérer la modification de
valeur. Eventail de réglage de la durée de
pré-programmation 0-12 h.

Exit by pressing the MENU button.

Appuyez sur le bouton MENU pour quitter.

BdGH
~a58
®

Basic mode (pre-setting time running, heater off)
The bottom row shows the remaining pre-setting
time. The decrease of time is shown until zero
appears, after which the heater is switched on
and will start to heat the sauna room.

Mode basique {écoulement de la durée de pré-pro-
grammation, poéle éteints)

La ligne inférieure montre la durée de pré-
programmation restante. La réduction de la
durée de pré-programmation restante s'affiche
jusgu’a zéro, apres |'activation de la poéle.

Figure 3.
Figure 3.

Settings menu structure
Structure du menu réglage




ADDITIONAL SETTINGS/AUTRES REGLAGES

Control unit standby Veille du centre de contrdle

Open the settings menu by simultaneously | Ouvrez le menu de réglages en appuyant
pressing the locations of the buttons -, simultanément sur les boutans —, MENU et +.
MENU and +. Press for 5 seconds. Maintenez la pression pendant 5 secondes.
The buttons do not glow when the Laes boutons ne s‘allument pas lorsque le
control unit is in standby mode. centre de contrdle se trouve en mode
veille.
T 5 Setting the remote use and safety Réglage du contrdle a distance et du
Lj, “:ﬂ ) | switch commutateur de sécurité
————— | Set the remote use (rc) ON/OFF with - and | Activez (ON) et désactivez (OFF) le contréle a
i £ D + buttons. distance (rc) avec les boutons - et +.
o
o i Confirm the selection with the MENU Confirmez la sélection avec le bouton MENU.
= ,:-,5 /| button
— UL L Activez (ON} et désactivez (OFF) le
, m = | Set the safety switch (SAFE) ON/OFF with | commutateur de sécurité (SAFE) avec les
EBE % | - and + buttons. boutons - et +.
"' [C1 7 | Confirm the selection with the MENU Confirmez la sélection avec le bouton MENU.
L2 ], | button.
DEH Lorsgue le contréle a distance est activé (ON),
L When remote use is ON the menu will le menu indigue le réglage du temps de pause
show setting for pause time (rest). (rest).

/ 7 7 | Enable or disable the pause time feature Activez ou désactivez la fonction de temps de
G L Ly § i | with buttons + and -. Pause time must pause avec les boutons + et -, Le temps de
PO be enabled, if the control unit is remotely pause doit étre activé si le centre de contrdle

N Eﬁ started by an automated schedule {e.g. a est démarré a distance par un programme
sl hedc P4 | weekly timer). automatisé (programmateur hebdomadaire, par
G .'BF:‘!F exemple).
N N
Sl See sections 2.2.3. and 2.3. for Pour plus d’'informations, voir les
* / further information. sections 2.2.3. et 2.3,
Press the MENU button to access the next | Appuyez sur le bouton MENU pour accéder au
Mz setting. réglage suivant.
SEEIE Press the menu button till SET2 appears in | Appuyez sur le bouton de menu jusqu’a ce que
I N Y N the screen. Change the temperature unit l'indication SET2 apparaisse 3 |'écran. Chan-
UH i with the — and + buttons. The opticns are |gez I'unité de température avec les boutons
E Hﬁ Fahrenheit {FAHR)* and Celsius {CELS). — et +. Les options sont Fahrenheit {(FAHR}*
et Celsius (CELS).
m Exit by pressing the MENU button. Appuyez sur le bouton MENU pour quitter.
Figure 3a. Settings menu structure, additional settings *} Factory setting

Figure 3a. Structure du menu réglage, autres reglages *) Réglage d'usine




EN

Maximum on-time 1-18 h
(FOR COMMERCIAL USE ONLY)

FR

Durée de fonctionnement maximale 1-18 heures
(A L'USAGE COMMERCIAL SEULEMENT)

Control unit standby.

Veille du centre de controle.

= MENU. <5 Open the settings menu by simultane- QOuvrir le menu réglages en appuyant simultané-
cusly pressing the control panel buttons |ment sur les boutons du tabieau de commande
0 —, MENU, + and heater on/off. Press -, MENU, + et poéle entrée/sortie. Appuyez
&ﬁ for 10 seconds. pendant 10 secondes.

Set value to ON.

SEEH
SEne

Réglez la valeur sur ON.

ME: Press the MENU button. The control
unit switches to standby-mode.

Appuyez sur le bouton MENU. Le centre de
controle passe en mode veille.

Control unit standby.

Veille du centre de cdntréle.

Open the settings menu by simultane-
ously pressing the control panel buttons |ment sur les boutons du tableau de commande
—, MENU and +. Press for b seconds.

Quvrir le menu réglages en appuyant simultané-

—, MENU et +. Appuyez pendant 5 secondes.

Maximum on-time (hours)

with the — and + buttons.

The maximum on-time can be changed

NOTE! For family saunas the maximum
setting is 1 h. Anything above that is
intended for commercial use only.

Durée de fonctionnement maximale (heures)
La durée de fonctionnement maximale peut étre
modifiée avec les boutons — et +.

NB! Pour les saunas familiaux le réglage maxi-
mum est de 1 h. Les autres heures sont pour
I'usage commercial seulement.

T a Press the MENU button four times to
Gy skip other settings. The control unit
switches to standby-mode.

Appuyer sur le bouton MENU quatre fois pour
dépasser les autres régiages. Le centre de
contrdle passe en mode veille.

Figure 3b. Changing the maximum on-time (for commercial use only)
Figure 3b. Durée de fonctionnement maximale (4 'usage commaercial seulement)

2.2.3. Safety switch
Safety switch refers to e.g. Harvia SFE, a safety
device installed above or integrated to the heater,
preventing the heater from heating should any object
{e.g. towel, piece of clothing) drop or be placed on
top of the heater and cause a fire hazard.

The switch is connected to the control unit
according to their manuals. See also figures 8a,
6b, 6¢c and 6d in this manual.

2.2.3. Commutateur de sécurité
Parmi les commutateurs de sécurité figurent par
exemple le Harvia SFE, un dispositif de sécurité
installé au-dessus du poéle ou intégré a celui-ci
afin d’empécher le poéle de chauffer si un objet
(par ex. serviette, vétement) tombe ou est déposé
sur le dessus du poéle, risquant ainsi de causer un
incendie.

Le raccordement des commutateurs au centre
de contréle s’effectue conformément aux manuels
respectifs. Voir aussi l'illustration 6 de ce manuel.
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2.2.4 Remote switch

To remotely control the heater’s power input,
the control unit can be equipped with an on/off
remote switch (e.g. building automation). For more
information, see section 2.3.

2.3. Remote control

According to the product standard IEC/EN 60335
-2-53 regulating electrical sauna heaters, a control
unit can be used to remotely control the heater once
the heater is equipped with a safety switch.

Using with a safety switch: the heater can be
turned on remotely, if the safety switch circuit is
closed. If the circuit is open, "SAFE” is displayed
and the heater will not start.

Pause time: These features are limited by a pause
time that prevents the heater from turning on if it
has been less than 6 hours since the heater was last
turned off. Trying to remotely turn the heater on
during the pause time period {6 hours), text "rESt" is
displayed. The heater can be remotely started after
the pause time has elapsed and “rc” is displayed.

Memory for power failures: the control unit resumes
operation, if the remote switch has remained in ON
position.

Preset time: if the control unit is on preset delay
time, it cannot be controlled with a remote switch.
After the preset delay has passed and the heater is
turned on, it can be turned off with a remote switch.

2.4. Control panel lock

FR

2.2.4. Telecommande

Pour contréler & distance la puissance du poéle,
le centre de contréle peut étre équipé d’une
télécommande de marche/arrét (par ex. immotique).
Pour plus d’informations, voir la section 2.3.

2.3. Contrdle a distance

Selon la norme produit CEI/EN 60335 -2-bB3
réglementant les poéles électrigues pour saunas,
il est possible d’utiliser un centre de contréle pour
contréler & distance le poéle upe fois ce dernier
équipé d'un commutateur de sécurité).

Utilisation avec un commutateur de sécurité: le
poéle peut étre démarré a distance si le circuit du
commutateur de sécurité est fermé. Sile circuit est
ouvert, I'indication « SAFE » apparait et le poéle ne
démarre pas.

Temps de pause: Ces fonctions sont limitées
par un temps de pause qui empéche d'allumer le
poéle si moins de 6 heures se sont écoulées depuis
son dernier arrét., En cas de tentative d’allumage
a distance du poéle pendant le temps de pause (6
heures), le texte « rESt » {Repos} s'affiche. Le poéle
peut étre démarré a distance une fois le temps de
pause écoulé et le texte « rc » affiché.

Mémoire en cas de panne de courant: le centre de
contréle se remet en marche si la téléecommande est
restée en position ON.

Durée de pré-programmation: si le centre de
controle fait I'objet d'une temporisation, il ne peut
pas étre contrdlé avec une télécommande. Une fois
la temporisation écoulée et le poéle démarré, il peut
étre arrété avec une télécommande.

2.4. Verrouillage du panneau de commande

Press and hold the heater and light
buttons for three seconds.

Appuyez sur les boutons du poéle et de
I'allumage pendant trois secondes

@§§\>@€2
Nl Wy

FH W=

-CL- is shown on the display. Panel lock
can be activated only in standby mode.
Panel lock also prevents remote start.

L'indication -CL- apparaflt sur |"affichage. Le
verrouillage du panneau ne peut étre activé qu’en
mode veille. Le verrouillage du panneau empéche
également tout démarrage a distance.
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The electrical connections of the control unit
may only be made by an authorised, professional
electrician and in accordance with the current
regulations. When the installation of the control unit
is complete, the person in charge of the installation
must pass on to the user the Instructions for
Installation and Use that come with the control unit
and must give the user the necessary training for
using the heater and the control unit.

3.1. Installing the Control Panel

The control panel is splashproof and has a small
operating voltage. The panel can be installed in the
washing or dressing room, or in the living quarters.
If the panel is installed in the sauna room, it must

< INO I NVG HTVNS LD IO T ALLALIVIN

Les connexions électriques du centre de contrdle peu-
vent uniquement étre effectuées par un électricien pro-
fessionnel agréé et en accord avec la réglementation
en vigueur. Une fois I'installation du centre de contréle
terminée, la personne chargée de Iinstallation doit
remettre a |'utilisateur les instructions d’installation et
d’utilisation qui accompagnent le centre de controle
et doit dispenser a I'utilisateur la formation appropriée
pour utiliser [a poéle et le centre de contrdle.

3.1. Installer le tableau de commande

Le tableau de commande est étanche aux éclabous-
sures et présente une faible tension de fonctionne-
ment. |l peut étre installé dans la douchs, le ves-
tiaire ou dans |’habitation. Dans le sauna, il doit étre

1. Thread the data cable through the hole in the
back cover.

2. Fasten the back cover to a wall with screws.

3. Push the data cable to the connector.

4. Press the front cover into the back cover.

L1

96 mm

3,78"

15mm

1. Faites passer le cdble de commandes vers le tableau
de commande au travers du trou dans l'arriére du
tableau.

2.Fixez la plaque arriére @ un mur avec des vis.

3. Poussez le céble de commandes
dans le connecteur.

4. Appuyez la plaque avant dans la plaque arriére.

&

Fioure 4. Fastening the control panel




be at the minimum safety distance from the heater
and at a maximum height of one metre from the
floor. Figure 4.

Conductor tubing (@ 1"3/16, 30 mm) inside the
wall structure allows you to thread the data cable
hidden within the wall — otherwise the installation
will have to be on the wall surface. We recommend
you to install the control panel embedded in to the
wall and far away from possible splashes.

3.2. Installing the Power Unit

Install the power unit to a wall outside the sauna
room, in a dry place with an ambient temperature
of >32 °F (>0 °C). See Figure 5 for instructions on
how to open the power unit cover and how to fix
the unit to the wall.

Note! Do not embed the control unit into the
wall, since this may cause excessive heating of
the internal components of the unit and lead to
damage. See Figure 5.

3.2.1. Electrical Connections

Figures 6a, 6b, 6c and 6d show the electrical
connections of the power unit. Tables 2a, 2h, 2c and
2d showv the wire and fuse sizes. For more detailed
installation instructions see The Instructions for
Instalfation and Use of the selected heater model.

3.2.2. Power Unit Fuse Faults

Replace a blown fuse by a new one with the same

resistance. The placement of the fuses in the power

unit is shown in Figures 6a and &b,

» If the fuse for the electronic unit has blown,
there is likely a fault in the power unit and
service is required.

+ If the fuse in the line U1, U2 has blown, there
is a problem with lighting or fan. Check the
wiring and functioning of lighting and fan.

« If the fuse in the line A1, A2 has blown,
there is a problem with the heater’'s overheat
protector circuit. In the heater, check the
safety contactor, overheat protector and their
wiring.

installé & la distance de sécurité minimum du poéle
et &4 une hauteur maximum d’un meétre par rapport
au sol. Figure 4.

Il est possible de faire passer le cdble de données
dans le conduit prévu a cet effet (8 1”3/16, 30 mm}
dans la structure des parois afin de le masquer ;
sinon, il doit &tre installé sur la surface de la paroi.
Il est recommandé que le panneau de contble soit
encastrer dans le mur et loin de possibles éclabous-
sures/traits {de 'eau).

3.2. Installer le bloc d alimentation

Installez le bloc d’alimentation sur un mur & |'exté-
rieur du sauna, dans un endroit sec & une tempe-
rature ambiante de >32 °F (>0 °C). Consultez la
figure 5 pour connaitre les instructions sur le moyen
d’ouvrir le cache du bloc d'alimentations et savoir
comment fixer le bloc au mur,

Remarque ! N’incrustez pas le bloc d'alimentations
dans le mur, au risque d’engendrer un chauffage
excessif des composants internes du bloc et ['en-
dommager. Voir figure 5.

3.2.1. Raccordement électrique

Les figures 6a, 6b, 6c et 6d montre les connexions
électriques du bloc d’alimentation. Les tableaux 2a,
2b, 2¢c et 2d montre les dimensions du céble et des
fusibles, selon la puissance de la poéle. Pour obtenir
des instructions d’installation plus détaillées, consul-
tez Les instructions d'installation et d'utilisation du
modéle de la poéle sélectionnée.

3.2.2. Défaillances du fusible du bloc d’alimenta-

tion

Un fusible grillé doit &tre remplacé par un fusible

neuf. Le placement des fusibles dans le bloc d’ali-

mentations est indigué dans les figures 6a et 6b.

« 5ile fusible de la carte électronique a grillé, il
est probable qu’une défaillance ait eu lieu dans
le bloc d’alimentation. Il est nécessaire de pro-
céder a 'entretien.

o 5ile fusible de la ligne U1, U2 a grillé, il existe
un probléme avec |'allumage ou le ventilateur.
Vérifiez le cablage et le fonctionnement de I'al-
lumage et du ventilateur.

« Sile fusible de la ligne A1, A2 a grillé, le circuit
de protection surchauffe du poéle présente un

> K10G-U1, K12.5G-U1, K15G-U1

_ - 8680
\ K10G-U3, K12.56G-U3, K15G-U3
o Ce0e

Figure 5.
Figure 5.

Opening the power unit cover and mounting the unit to a walf
Quverture du cache du bloc d’alimentations et fixations murales




Tableau 2a. Dimensions du cdble et des fusibles (CX170-UT)

acis for safely Temperature sanaar Daza

Coapieur do températm

WXZAZ
Must be Atrefied
Chligataien

Conlacts pour i
dispesitils de séeurilé

X130 #l-lv twilch
X16
K14, rpmnm mutch

Cablm dr dommandes

Contrel parel
Tableau de cammande

cable

MODI‘EL' WATTS |[AMPS | VOLTAGE | PH | WIRE SIZE/CALIBRE DE FIL L
MODELE AMPERES | TENSION breaker to power unit power unit to heater
_ du coupe-circuit au bloc d'alimentation | du bloc d'alimentation au podie
KIP-30-W1, FIN-30 |3 000 |12,6 240 1 | #14 copper/cuivre (2} #14 copper/cuivre
KIP-45-W1, FIN-45 |4 500 18,8 240 1 | #12 copper/cuivre (2} #12 copper/cuivre
KIP-60-W1, FIN-B0 |6 000 |25,0 240 1 | #10 copper/cuivre (2) #10 cappericuivre
breaker to load center | load center to ‘power unit | power unit to heater
du coupe-circuit du panneau de du bloc d’alimentation
au panneau de distribution au bloc au poéle
g distribution d’alimentation. :
K10G-U1 10 000 | 41,7 240 1 | #6 copper/cuivre {4) #10 copper/cuivre {4) #10 copper/cuivre
K12,5G-U1 12 600 |52,7 240 1 | #8 copper/cuivre {4) #10 copper/cuivre | (4} #10 copper/cuivre
Table 2a. Wire and fuse sizes {CX170-U1)
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Wall mounled heater, max. 7 kW
Poele en installalion murale, max. 7 kW

CX170-U1 (240 V 1N ~ power unit)
Instructions for Installation

The power unit of CX170-U1 is controlled by control panel Xenio,

e« Control panel is connected to power unit via data cable.

e Only one control panel can be connected to the power unit,

Temperature sensor:

»  WX232 is needed to operate CX170-U1. See section 3.3. for
correct temperature sensor placement.

Two relay outputs {120 V 1N ~]:

» For driving a fan (max. 100 W) and lighting (max. 100 W].

e 40 mA fuse for electronic unit.

e Two 2.5 Ah fuses for relay outputs U1, U2, A1, A2,
Technical specifications:

s Max, heater power rating: 12,5 kW

e Max, length of data cable: 256 m

Fuses on the electronics card {if a fuse has blown, see section 3.2.2.):

CX170-U1 {bloc d'alimentation 240 V 1N~

Instructions d’installation

Le bloc d'alimentation de la CX170-U1 est commandé par |e tableau de com-

mande Xenio.

e Le tableau de commande est relié au bloc d'alimentaticn par un céble de

dennéss.

e Un seul tableau de commande peut étre relié au bloc d'alimentation.

Capteur de température :

o Le modéle WX232 est nécessaire a I'utilisation de la CX170-U1. Voir la sec-
tion 3.3. pour connaitre 'emplacement correct du capteur de température,

Deux sorties relais (120 V 1N~} :

s Pour la commande d'un ventilateur (max. 100 W) et |'éclairage {max. 100 W).
Fusibles sur la carte électronique (si un fusible a grillé, voir |la section 3.2.2.) :
e Fusible de 40 mA pour ensemble électronique.

®» Deux fusibles de 2,5 Ah pour les sorties relais U1, U2, A1, A2

Données technigques :
e Pulssance max, du poéle :

12,5 kW
® Longueur max. du cible de données :

25 m

Elecrncal connecnons {CX170-U1)

2N AT T

ngure 6'a




—— Factory wiring/Céblage effectiué en usine
Installation wiring/Cablage effectué & I'installation

Power supply/
Allmenlalion du couranl
240V 1N-

max. 45 A

s

Wall mounted healer, max. 10.5 kW
Poefe en installation murale, max. 10.5 kW

,MQQEL | WATTS | AMPS T’V_D'L"EKGE' .I-"HT_ WIRE SIZE/CALIBRE DE FlL = — -
MODELE AmP E(“Es'i TENSION | ['hraaker to power unit | power unit to heater
= — e | | |du coupe-circuit au blo¢ d’alimentation | du bloc d’alimentation au poéle
KIP-30-W1, FIN-30 |3 000 12 5 240 1 |#14 copperfcuivre {2) #14 copper/cuivre
KIP-45-W1, FIN-45 |4 500 |18.8 240 1 1#12 copper/cuivre (2) #12 copper/cuivre
KIP-80-W1, FIN-60 |6 000 |25,0 240 1 | #10 coppericuivie {2) #10 capper/cuivre
KIP-80-W1, FIN-80 |8 000 [33,3 240 1 |#8 copper!cuwre {2) #8 copper/cuivre
i == i i 7 10 load centar | load center to power unit | power unit to heater
! du coupe-circuit du parmf._-au de du bloc d'alimentation
‘ au panneau de distribution au bloc au poéle
p— = \ distribution 'd*alimentation - {
K10G-U1 10 000 | 41,7 240 1 | #6 copper/cuivre (4) #10 copper/cuivre | {4} #10 copper/cuivre
K12.5G-U1 12 600 | 52,7 240 1 | #6 copper/cuivre (4] #10 copper/cuivre  [{4}) #10 copper/cuivre
K15G-U1 14 800 | B61.7 240 1 | #4 copper/cuivre {4) #8 copper/cuivre {4) #8 copper/cuivre
Table 2b. Wire and fuse sizes (CX170-UT-15)
Tableau 2b, Dimensions du céble et des fusibles (CX170-U71-15)
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CX170-U1-15 (240 V 1N ~ power unit)
Instructions for Installation

The power unit of CX170-U1-15 is controlled by control panel

Xenio.

» Control panel is connected to power unit via data cable.

#  Only one control panel can be connected to the power unit,

Temperature sensor;

= WX232 is needed to cperate CX170-U1-15. See section 3.3.
for correct temperature sensor placement.

Two relay outputs {120 V 1IN~ }:

®  For driving a fan {max. 100 W)} and lighting {max. 100 W),

= 40 mA Ffuse for electronic unit.

e  Two 2.5 Ah fuses for relay outputs U1, UZ, AT,
Technical specifications:

s Max, heater power rating: 15 kW

= Max, length of data cable 25 m

AZ,

Fuses on the electronics card (if a fuse has blown, see section 3.2.2.}:

CX170-U1-15 (bloc d'alimentation 240 V 1N ~)

Instructions d'installation

Le bloc d'alimentation de la CX170-UT-15 est commandé par le tableau de

commande Xenio.

e Le tableau de commande est relié au blec d'alimentation par un cable de

données.

e Un seul tableau de commande peut étre relié au bloc d'alimentation.

Capteur de température :

s |e modéle WX232 est nécessaire a |'utilisation de Ia CX17C-U1-15. Veir la
section 3.3. pour connaitre I'emplacement correct du capteur de tempéra-

ture.

Deux sorties relais (120 V TN~} :
®  Pour la commande d'un ventilateur {max. 100 W) et |'éclairage {max. 100 W),
Fusibles sur la carte électronique (si un fusible a grillé, voir la section 3.2.2,) :

¢ Fusible de 40 mA pour ensemble glectronique.

e Deux fusibles de 2,5 Ah pour les sorties refais U1, U2, A1, A2,

Données technigues :
e  Puissance max. du poéle :

15 kW

e longueur max, du cable de donnges : 26 m

Figure 6b. Electrical connections (CX170-U1-15)
Figure 6b. Raccordement électrigue (CX170-U1-15)
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KIP-30-W3, FIN-30-w3 |3 000 [8.3 208 3
KIP-45-W3, FIN-45-W3 [4 500 |12, 208 3 | #14 copper/cuivre #14 copper/cuivre
KIP-60-W3, FIN-60-W3 | 6 000 16,7 208 3 | #12 copper/cuivre #12 copper/cuivre
KIP-80-W3, FIN-BO-W3 [B 000 |22,2 208 3 | #10 copper/cuivre #10 copper/cuivre
K10G-U3 ] 9_800 2753 208 3 | #10 copper/cuivre #10 copper/cuivre
Table 2c. Wire and fuse sizes (CX170-U3)

Tableau 2¢. Dimensions du cdble et des fusibles (CX170-U3)
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—— Factery wiring/Céablage effectué en usine
Installation wiring/Céblage effectué & I'installation

CX170-U3 (208 V 3N~ power unit)
Instructions for Installation

The powar unit of CX170-U3 is controlled by control panel Xenio,

s Control panel is connected to power unit via data cable.

@  Only one control panel can be connected to the power unit.

Temperature sensor:

s WX232 is needed to operate CX170-U3. See section 3.3. for
correct temperature sensor placement,

Two relay outputs {120 V 1N ~):

® For driving a fan {max. 100 W) and lighting {max, 100 W),

Fuses on the electranics card {if a fuse has blown, see section 3.2.2.):

& 40 mA fuse for electronic unit.

e Two 2.5 Ah fuses for relay outputs U1, U2, A1, A2,
Technical specifications:

e Max. heater power rating: 10.5 kW

o Max. length of data cable; 25 m

CX170-U3 (bloc d’alimentation 208 V 3N ~)
Instructions d’installation

Le bloc d'alimentation de la CX170-U3 est commandé par le tableau de com-

mande Xenio.

¢ |le tableau de commande est relié au bloc d'alimentation par un céble de

données,

Un seul tableau de commande peut &tre relié au bloc d'alimentation.

Capteur de température :

® Le modéle WX232 est nécessaire & |'utilisation de la CX170-U3. Voir la sec-
tion 3.3, pour connaitre I'emplacement correct du capteur de température.

Deux sorties relais {120 V 1N~} :

¢  Pour la commande d'un ventilateur {max. 100 W) et I'éclairage (max. 100 W).

Fusibles sur la carte électronique (si un fusible a grillé, voir la section 3.2.2.} :

¢ Fusible de 40 mA pour ensemble électronigue.

®» Deux fusibles de 2,5 Ah pour les sorties relais U1, U2, A1, A2,

Données technigues :

o Puissance max. du poéle : 10.5 kW

e Longueur max. du cable de données : 26 m

Figure 6¢. Electrical connections (CX170-U3)
Figure 6c. Raccordement électrigue (CX170-U3)




MODEL WATTS |AMPS | VOLTAGE | PH | WIRE SIZE/CALIBRE DE FIL - :
MODELE AMPERES | TENSION breaker to power unit power unit to heater
du coupe-circuit au bloc du bloc d’alimentation au

o - ! | |d"alimentation poéle L
KIP-30-W3, FIN-30-W3 | 3 000 8,3 208 3 | #18 copper/cuivre #16 copper/cuivre
KIP-45-W3, FIN-45-W3 | 4 500 12,5 208 3 | #14 copper/cuivre #14 copper/cu'ivre
KIP-80-W3, FIN-B0-W3 | 6 000 16.7 208 3 | #12 copper/cuivre #12 copper/cuivre
KIP-80-W3, FIN-BO-W3 | 8 000 ZEL 208 3 | #10 copper/cuivre #10 copper/cuivre
K10G-U3 9 800 27,3 208 3 | #10 copper/cuivre #10 copper/cuivre
K12,5G-U3 12 300 |34.1 208 3 | #8 copper/cuivre #8 copper/cuivre
K15G-U3 14 400 |140.0 208 3 | #8 copper/euivre #8 copper/cuivre
Table 2d. Wire and fuse sizes (CX170-U3-15)

Tableau 2d. Dimensions du céble et des fusibles (CXT70-U/3-715)
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CX170-U3-15 (bloc d’alimentation 208 V 3N ~)
Instructions d'installation

Le bloc d'alimentation de la CX170-U3-15 est commandé par le tableau de

CX170-U3-15 (208 V 3N~ power unit}
Instructions for Installation

The power unit of CX170-U3-15 is controlled by contral panel

Xenio. commande Xenio.
¢ Control panel is connected to power unit via data cable. s Le tableau de commande est relié au bloc d'alimentation par un cable de
e Only one control panel can be connected to the power unit. données.
Temperature sensor: e Un seul tableau de commande peut étre relié au bloc d'alimentation.
*  \WX232 is needed to operate CX170-U3-15. See section 3.3. Capteur de temmpérature
far correct temperature sensor placement. » Le medéle WX232 est nécessaire d 'utilisation de la CX170-U3-15. Vair la

Two relay outputs (120 V 1N~ ): section 3.3. pour connaitre I'emplacement correct du capteur de température.
e For driving a2 fan {max. 100 W) and lighting {max. 100 W). Deux sorties relais (120 V 1N~ :
Fuses an the electronics card {if a fuse has blown, see section 3.2,2,1: e Pour la commande d'un ventilateur {max. 100 W} et |'éclairage {max. 100 W).

¢ 40 mA fuse for electronic unit. Fusibles sur la carte électronique (si un fusible a grillé, voir la section 3.2.2,} :

s  Two 2.5 Ah fuses far relay outputs U1, U2, A1, AZ. »  Fusible de 40 mA pour ensemble glectronique.
Technical specifications: ® Deux fusibles de 2,5 Ah pour les sorties relais U1, U2, A1, A2,
s Max, heater power rating: 15 kW Données techniques :

* Max. length of data cable: 25 m »  Puissance max, du poéle : 156 kW
s Longueuwr max, du cable de données : 26 m

Figure 6d. Electrical connections (CX170-U3-15)
Figure 6d. Raccordement électrigue (CX170-U3-15}
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3.3. Installing the Temperature Sensor

Floor-mounted heaters (see Figure 7)

s Option 1: The temperature sensor is mounted
on the wall above the heater, along the vertical
centre line running parallel to the sides of the
heater, at a distance of 3 16/16" {100 mm)
from the ceiling.

o Option 2: The temperature sensor is mounted
to the ceiling above the heater, at a distance
of 7 14/16" {200 mm) from the vertical centre
line of the heater’s side.

Wall-mounted heaters (see Figure 8)

» The temperature sensor is wall-mounted
above the heater, along the vertical centre line
running parallef to the sides of the heater, at
a distance of 3 15/16” (100 mm) from the
ceiling.

Do not install the temperature sensor closer than
37-3 3/8" (1000 mm) to an air vent. The air flow
near an air vent cools down the sensor, which gives
inaccurate temperature readings to the control unit.
As a result, the heater might overheat. See Figure
8.

FR

probléme. Dans le poéle, vérifiez le contacteur
de sécurité, la sécurité-surchauffe du poéle et
leur céblage.

3.3. Installer le capteur de température

Poéles en installation au sol {figure 7)

+ Option 1 : Fixez le capteur de température
sur le mur au-dessus du poéle, ainsi que |'axe
vertical en paralléle aux cdtés du poéle, & une
distance de 3 15/16" {100 mm) du piafond.

« Option 2 : Fixez le capteur de température au
plafond au-dessus de |la poéle, & une distance
de 7 14/16" (200 mm) de |'axe vertical du cété
du poéle.

Poéles en installation murale {figure 8)

« Fixez le capteur de température sur le mur au-
dessus de la poéle, ainsi que I'axe vertical en
paralléle aux cétés du poéle, 3 une distance de
3 15/16" {100 mm)} du plafond.

N’installez pas le capteur de température & moins
de 3’-3 3/8" (1000 mm) d'un conduit d’air. Le flux
d’air prés d’un tuyau d’air refroidit le capteur, ce qui
aboutit & des relevés de température inexacts vers le
centre de contrdle. En conséquence, le poéle risque
de surchauffer. Voir figure 9,
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Figure 7.
Figure 7.

The place of the temperature sensor of the control unit in connection with floor-mounted heaters
Emplacement des capteurs de température par rapport aux poéles en installation au sol
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Figure 8. The place of the temperature sensor of
the caontrol unit in connection with wall-
mounted heaters

Figure 8. Emplacement des capteurs de température

par rapport aux poéles en installation
murale

3.4. Resetting the Overheat Protector
The sensor box contains a temperature sensor and
an overheat protector. An NTC thermistor senses
the temperature, and the resettable overheat
protector cuts off the heater power in a case of
malfunction, after which the protector can be reset.
See Figure 10.

Note! The reason for the going off must be
determined before the button is pressed.

[,

i

i

Figure 9.
Figure 9.

Distance minimale du capteur avec le conduit
d’air

3.4. Réinitialisation de la sécurité surchauffe
Le boftier capteur contient le capteur de température
et une sécurité de surchauffe. Si la température dans
I"'environnement du capteur devient trop élevee,
la sécurité de surchauffe coupe I'alimentation du
poéle. La réinitialisation de la sécurité de surchauffe
est indiquée dans l'illustration 10.

Remarque ! La raison de I'arrét doit étre déterminé
avant d’appuyer sur le bouton.

Figure 10. Reset button of the overheat protector
Figure 710. Bouton de réinitialisation de la sécurité-surchauffe
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4. SPARE PARTS

FR

4. PIECES DE RECHANGE

Use only parts approved by the manufacturer!
N'utiliser que des pieces approuvées par le fabricant !

@)

1 | Control panel Tableau de commande WX3B4
2 |Data cable 5 m Cable de commandes 5 m WX311
3 |Data cable extension 10 m (optional) Céable de rallonge 10 m {en option) WX313
4 | Temperature sensor Capteur de température WX232
5 | Circuit board Circuit imprimé WX361
Ba | Contactor 30 A {(CX170-U1, CX170-U3) Contactor 30 A (CX170-U1, CX170-U3) ZSK-778
6b | Contactor 45 A ({CX170-U3-15, CX170-U1-15) Contactor 45 A (CX170-U3-15, CX170-U1-15} Z5L-940




GUARANTEE

The manufacturer gives a one year guarantee for
this control unit. The guarantee starts from the date
of purchase and includes all the parts of the control
unit.

The guarantee covers faults from the manufacture
and rmaterial only. The guarantee includes a supply
of spare parts by the manufacturer or importer after
the faulty parts have been returned. Replacing any
parts in the contro! unit does not extend the original
guarantee period of one year.

The guarantee does not cover defects caused by
normal wear and tear, defects caused by improper
installation, poor maintenance or failure to follow
the manufacturer’'s instructions for installation,
use and care, or alterations made to the product.
The guarantee is void if the control unit is used
improperly. The guarantee does not cover delivery
costs of the faulty part or repair costs on the field.
If the control unit is returned te the manufacturer or
importer within five years from the date of purchase,
the importer will provide free repair work, but may
charge for spare parts if the one-year guarantee has
expired.

The guarantee is void if installation and wiring
has not been carried out by certified electrician
or authorized and qualified service representative.
Please not that the installers signature is needed
below.

The guarantee is void if the information below is
not filled out and returned to the manufacturer or
importer within 15 days of purchase. The guarantee
applies only to the first installation of the product
and to the original purchaser.

GARANTIE

Le fabricant assure une garantie d’un an pour ce
centre de contrdle. La garantie court & partir de la
date d’achat et concerne tous les composants du
centre de contréle.

La garantie couvre uniguement les défauts de
fabrication et de matériau. La garantie comprend
I’échange des pigces défectueuses contre de nou-
velles piéces fournies par le fabricant ou l'importa-
teur une fois que les piéces défectueuses lui ont été
renvoyées, Le remplacement des piéces du centre
de contréle ne prolonge pas la péricde de garantie
au-dela de I'année d'origine.

La garantie ne couvre pas les défaillances pro-
voquées par |'usure normale, une installation in-
correcte, un mauvais entretien, le non-respect des
instructions d’installation, d'utilisation et d‘entre-
tien fournies par le fabricant ou les modifications
apportées au produit. La garantie est annulée si le
centre de contrdle est utilisé de facon incorrecte.
La garantie ne couvre ni les frais de livraison de
la piéce défectueuse ni les frais de réparation sur
place. Si le centre de contréle est renvoyé au fabri-
cant ou & l'importateur dans un délai de cing ans &
partir de la date d"achat, I'importateur fournira une
réparation gratuite, mais facturera les piéces si la
garantie d’un an est arrivée 3 expiration.

La garantie est annulée si l'installation et le cabla-
ge n'ont pas été effectués par un électricien certifié
ou agréé et un représentant qualifié. Veuillez noter
que la signature de l'installateur doit &tre apposée
ci-dessous.

La garantie est annulée si le formulaire ci-des-
sous n’'est pas rempli et renvoyé au fabricant ou &
I“importateur dans les 15 jours suivant |'achat. La
garantie s’applique uniquement a la premiére instal-
lation du produit et & I"acheteur d’origine.

e

Harvia control unit model/Modéle de centre
de contréle Harvia

Model number/Numéro de modéle

Date of purchase/Date d'achat

Original purchaser/Acheteur d’origine

Address/Adresse

Purchased from/Acheté chez

Date of electrical installation/Date de
I'installation électrique

Signature of the installer/Signature de
I'installateur
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